



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 4738 OF 2024

Between:

Y Nagaraju, W/o. Venkatarao, age 43 years, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravati
2. The District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet
3. The Maintenance Tribunal/R.D.O., (Under the Maintenance And Welfare Of Parents And Senior Citizens Act, 2007) Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
4. The Tahsildar, Mandal Revenue Office, Edlapadu, Palnadu District
5. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
6. The Station House Officer, Edlapadu P.S., Palnadu District
7. Yedluri Venkatarao, S/o. Veeraiah, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or STATUS QUO declaring the proceedings of the 3rd Respondent dated 10-10-

2023 in Original Petition No. 6/2023 passed against the petitioner as illegal, arbitrary and contrary to law and violative of principles of natural justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of House bearing No. 8-14, SC Colony, Edlapdu village and Mandal, Palnadu district by suspending the orders dated 10-10-2023 passed by the 3rd respondent, Pending disposal of WP 4738 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High court dated 20.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI THOTA RAMAKOTESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the Respondent No.1, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos.2 to 4, GP FOR HOME for respondent nos.5 & 6, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for respondents.

Status-quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all the parties with reference to the impugned proceedings dated 10.10.2023.

For filing counter, post the matter after summer vacation,2024.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
A ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary, Social Welfare Department, State Of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravati
2. The District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet
3. The Maintenance Tribunal/R.D.O., (Under the Maintenance And Welfare Of Parents And Senior Citizens Act, 2007) Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
4. The Tahsildar, Mandal Revenue Office, Edlapadu, Palnadu District
5. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
6. The Station House Officer, Edlapadu P.S., Palnadu District
7. Yedluri Venkatarao, S/o. Veeraiah, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district (1 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. THOTA RAMAKOTESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
12. **One spare copy**

psk

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:10.05.2024

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2024.

ORDER

WP.No.4738 of 2024

STATUS QUO

