

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 4738 OF 2024**



Between:

Y Nagaraju, W/o. Venkatarao, age 43 years, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravati
2. The District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet
3. The Maintenance Tribunal/R.D.O., (Under the Maintenance And Welfare Of Parents And Senior Citizens Act, 2007) Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
4. The Tahsildar, Mandal Revenue Office, Edlapadu, Palnadu District
5. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District
6. The Station House Officer, Edlapadu P.S., Palnadu District
7. Yedluri Venkatarao, S/o. Veeraiah, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI THOTA RAMAKOTESWARA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction declaring the

proceedings of the 3 rd Respondent dated 10-10-2023 in Original Petition No. 6/2023 passed against the petitioner as illegal, arbitrary and contrary to law and violative of principles of natural justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri THOTA RAMAKOTESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for respondent No.1, GP FOR REVENUE for respondent Nos.2 to 4, GP FOR HOME for respondent Nos.5 & 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.7 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Yedluri Venkatarao, S/o. Veeraiah, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate within three weeks to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to Respondent No.7 returnable in three weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notice to Respondent No.7 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry within three weeks.

Post after three weeks.

**Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. Yedluri Venkatarao, S/o. Veeraiah, R/o. Edlapadu village and Mandal, Palnadu district (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 2. One CC to SRI. THOTA RAMAKOTESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE (AP) ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 6. One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:17/02/2026

Post after three weeks.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.4738 of 2024

